8.2 Assembly
Perform steps 1, 2 and 3 for mounting the interior body.
1. Insert the interior body in the sensor body. Turn it
until the slot in the interior body engages with the
pin in the sensor body.
2. Press the interior body in the sensor body until the
stop is reached. Then screw on the lock nut and tight-
en it using a 3/8" open-end wrench.

include the following information:
Knick Manufacturer of sensor
 SE 706X/*-NMSN Model designation
Memosens® connector (MS)
Length (1: 120 mm, 2: 225 mm)
-5…80 °C   Temperature range
The serial number is printed on and also electronically
stored in the sensor head. See also enclosed quality cer-
tificate.
2. Intended Use
The Knick oxygen sensors of the SE  706 series with
 Memosens® connector system are low-maintenance
and pressure-resistant oxygen sensors with integrated
temperature detector.
SE  706 sensors are suitable for in-line measurement
of dissolved oxygen and temperature in the different
fields of analytical chemistry:
• Biotechnology
• Pharmaceutical industry
• Fermentation
SE  706 sensors are suitable for sterilization and auto-
claving and are CIP capable.
!  WARNING – Failure to observe this warning may
result in serious injury.The safety alert symbol on the
nameplate means: Read these instructions for use, ob-
serve the Specifications, and follow the Safety Instruc-
tions.
1. Safety Instructions
1.1 All Applications
Hazards due to pressure, temperature, aggressive me-
dia or explosive atmosphere are possible, depending on
the location of use. Therefore, the installation, operation,
and servicing of the sensor shall only be carried out by
suitably trained personnel authorized by the operating
company.
1.2 Hazardous Areas
Observe all applicable local codes and standards for
the installation of electrical equipment in hazard-
ous locations. For orientation, please refer to IEC
60079-14, EU directives 2014/34/EU and 1999/92/
EC (ATEX), NFPA  70 (NEC), ANSI/ISA-RP12.06.01.
The electrical and thermal parameters of the sensors
must be adhered to.
Memosens Ex sensors are marked by an orange- red
ring. Combined with a model CA/MS-***X** measur-
ing cable or a certified measuring cable which is
identical in hardware and function, the sensor may
be connected to a suitable measuring device, as
described in the Certificates BVS 15 ATEX E141 X and
IECEx BVS 15.0114X.
Certificate Number: Marking:
BVS 16 ATEX E 037 X
IECEx BVS 16.0030X
JPEx  DEK19.0046X
II 1G
Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Ex ia IIC T4 Ga
Thermal Parameters:
Temp.
class
Ambient tempera-
ture range Ta
Max. permissible
process temperature
T4 -20 °C < Ta < +120 °C 120 °C
Special Conditions
• The cable and the sensor shall only be used within the